Mortgages receivable, net of applicable allowances for doubtful accounts, for these programs at September 30, 2018, which
are reported in "notes and loans receivable," were as follows:

Mortgages Allowance for Mortgages
(Amounts in Thousands) Receivable, Gross Doubtful Accounts Receivable, Net
Intergovernmental Grants Fund $ 70,774 (33,741) 37,033
Local Housing Assistance Fund 49,031 (26,321) 22,710
Total for primary government 119,805 (60,062) 59,743
Component units 7,866 (689) 7,177
Hillsborough County reporting entity $ 127,671 (60,751) 66,920

During the current year, it was noted that mortgage receivables were not included in the “loans and notes receivables”
balances reported in the September 30, 2017 financial statements. Although liens for these mortgages had been properly
recorded in the official records of the Clerk of Circuit Court and mortgages issuances and repayments had been properly
recorded in the County’s financial records, certain balance sheet amounts had not been reported correctly. As a result, the
September 30, 2017 financial statement amounts were restated as follows.

Amount as reported at Amount as restated at
(Amounts in Thousands) September 30, 2017 Restatement September 30, 2017
Intergovernmental Grants Fund
Mortgages receivable, net $ 35,195 2,693 37,888
Deferred inflows of resources (35,195) (2,693) (37,888)
Local Housing Assistance Fund
Mortgages receivable, net 19,720 4,036 23,756
Deferred inflows of resources (19,720) (4,036) (23,756)
Total for primary government
Mortgages receivable, net 54,915 6,729 61,644
Deferred inflows of resources $ (54,915) (6,729) (61,644)

There was no impact on fund balance as a result of this restatement.

79

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6 Capital Assets

Changes in capital assets of governmental and business-type activities for the year ended September 30, 2018 were as follows:

Governmental Activities: Beginning Ending
(Amounts in Thousands) Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Land, including rights-of-way $ 562,944 12,987 -- 575,931
Infrastructure 5,991,021 54,167 -- 6,045,188
Construction work in progress 117,869 78,447 69,599 126,717

Total non-depreciable assets 6,671,834 145,601 69,599 6,747,836